
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan  
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: John Crockett (07392193888)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a Virtual meeting of Llwydcoed Crematorium to be held 
on TUESDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2022 at 2.00 PM. 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 

with the Code of Conduct 
  
Note: 
  

1.    Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and 

2.   Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

  

 

    
2. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN   
 To elect a Chairman for the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2022 – 2023. 
 

    
3. TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2022 – 2023. 
 

  
 

 
 



4. MINUTES   
 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Llwydcoed 

Crematorium Joint Committee which was held on 15th March 2022 
 

  3 - 6  
5. PROPOSED CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022 - 2023   
 To consider the report of the Service Director, Democratic Services & 

Communications. 
 

  7 - 8  
6. REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER   
 To consider the report of the Bereavement Services Manager.   
  9 - 10  
7. DRAFT ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 

2022 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT), INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 
2021/22 AND PERIOD 3 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2022/23  

 

 To consider the report of the Treasurer.  
  11 - 46  
8. URGENT BUSINESS   
 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as 
a matter of urgency 
  

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
Representing Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council: 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor M Colbran, Councillor D Isaac and 
Councillor J Thomas 
 
Representing Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council: 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor A Crimmings, Councillor J Elliott, 
Councillor A Fox, Councillor G Jones and Councillor K Morgan 
 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Llwydcoed Crematorium 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium meeting held on Tuesday, 15 
March 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 
County Borough Councillors - Llwydcoed Crematorium Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor D Isaac (Chair) 

 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors 

Councillor D Chaplin 
Councillor J Thomas 

Councillor M Colbran 

 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors 

Councillor H Boggis Councillor A Crimmings 
Councillor A Fox  

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Ms J Beer, Assistant Cemeteries Manager 

Mr S Preddy, Group Accountant 
Ms L Coughlan, Solicitor 

 
 
  

20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 Apologies for absences were received from County Borough Councillors 
G. Jones and K. Morgan. 
 

 

 
21   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interests in matters pertaining to the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
22   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee held on 14th 
December 2021. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

23   REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICE MANAGER  
 

 

 1) Llwydcoed Crematorium Services Fees & Charges 2022/23. 
 

The Assistant Cemeteries Manager presented the report of the 
Bereavement Services Manager in respect of the cremation and 
supplementary fees and charges for 2022/23 effective from 1st April 2022. 
 
The Assistant Cemeteries Manager reported that the proposed charges 
for crematorium and all supplementary fees for 2022/23 had been 
formally approved at Full Council on the 9th March 2022 of the proposed 
uplift on 2.5% to said fees. 
 
Members learned that the proposed charges for crematorium and all 
supplementary fees for 2022/23 was at the lower end in comparison to 
other local Authorities. 
 

2) Statistics and Performance 
 
The Assistant Cemeteries Manager provided Members with Statistics and 
Performance figures relating to the operation of the Crematorium since 
the last meeting.  
 
Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED –  

 
1 To approve the levels for cremation and all supplementary fees 

and charges for 2022/23; and 
2 To note the Statistics and Performance figures contained within 

the report relating to the operation of the Crematorium since the 
last meeting. 

 

 

 
24   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FOR 2021 - 22 AND DRAFT 

REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR 2022 - 23  
 

 

 The Group Accountant, Community Services presented the report, which 
provided Members with an update on the 2021/22 Budget Monitoring 
position and the Draft Revenue Estimates for 2022/23.  
 
The Group Accountant provided details of the approved budget, actual  
expenditure to 28th February 2022 and projected outturn figures for 
2021/22 outlining the main expenditure variances.  
 
Members learned that the operating environment during 2021/22 has 
been unprecedented as wider society and the Service continue to recover 
from the Covid-19 pandemic. Furthermore, this has impacted on income 
levels during the period, with robust monitoring arrangements in place to 
assess on-going impact. 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

Following consideration of the Draft Revenue Estimates for 2022/23, it 
was RESOLVED –  

 
1 To note the 2021-22 Budget Monitoring position.  

 
(2) To approve the draft Revenue Estimates for 2022-23. 

  
2   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 

 In response to a query raised in relation to the two available permanent 
administrative posts at the Crematorium, the Assistant Cemeteries 
Manager reported that the 37-hour post is out for advert and that the 
agency staff member who is currently filling the 30-hour post will be made 
permanent. Furthermore, it is anticipated that the interviews will take 
place before end of March. 
 
In response to a query raised in relation to the planned refurbishment at 
the Crematorium, the Assistant Cemeteries Manager reported that there 
is some prior work that needs to be undertaken but anticipate that the 
proposed works would commence in the near future. 
 
The Vice Chairman informed the Committee that this would be her last 
meeting and thanked the Officers for their hard work over the years and 
wished the Committee every success in the future. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Vice Chairman for 
all the support and assistance she has provided to the Committee over 
the many years she has served and wished her well for the future. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 2.19 pm H. Boggis 
Chairman. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                    
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022 – 2023 

 
LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
19TH JULY 2022 

 
PROPOSED CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE 2022-23 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
 To consider the proposed calendar of meetings for the Joint Committee for the 

2022-23 Municipal Year. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 To agree the calendar of meetings for the 2022-23 Municipal year as set out 

within section 3 of the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The following schedule of quarterly meetings is proposed for the 2022-23 

Municipal year with the Chairman having the power to call special meetings as 
and when necessary to consider any matters requiring urgent consideration: 

 
• Tuesday 20th September 2022 at 2.00 pm 
• Tuesday 13th December 2022 at 2.00 pm 
• Tuesday 14th March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
3.2 The above meetings can be held virtually or at the Civic Offices of Merthyr Tydfil 

County Borough Council in line with the provisions set within the Local 
Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 in respect of virtual and hybrid 
meetings. 

 
 

*** 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



                                                               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

As amended by 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
19TH JULY 2022 

 
PROPOSED CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE 2022-23 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
 
 
 
 
Free Standing Matter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Page 10



 Page 1 of 8 

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
19th July 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE TREASURER 

 
MATTERS REPORTED FOR DECISION 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022 
(SUBJECT TO AUDIT), INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2021/22 AND PERIOD 3 
BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2022/23 
 
1.   PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the unaudited Annual Return for the Year 

Ended 31st March 2022, the Internal Audit Final Report ‘Llwydcoed 
Crematorium’ issued 23rd May 2022 and the Period 3 Budget Monitoring 
Update 2022/23. 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  It is recommended that: 
• Members note the report. 
• Members note the unaudited Annual Return for the year ended 31st March 

2022 as presented. (Appendix 1). 
• Members note and approve the Internal Audit Final Report (Appendix 2). 
• Members note and approve the Period 3 Budget Monitoring Update 

2022/23 (Appendix 3). 
• The Chair of the Joint Committee signs the Approval and Certification 

section of the Annual Return. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The A
[...]
 provide services.  

• The General Fund Balance is a distributable revenue reserve, which 
consists of the accumulated surpluses of the Crematorium’s operations. 

• The Pensions Reserve covers the Defined Pension Scheme Liability. 
• The Revaluation Reserve contains the gains made by the Joint Committee 

arising from increases in the value of its Land, Buildings and Equipment. 
• The Capital Adjustment Account represents the difference between the cost 

of fixed assets used by the Joint Committee and the capital financing set 
aside to pay for them. 

 
6. GENERAL FUND BALANCES - 2015/16 TO 2021/22 
 
6.1 The table below shows Llwydcoed Crematorium’s level of General Fund 

Balances for the last seven years. The level of the Crematorium’s reserves had 
previously grown before a reduction in 2015/16 due to the costs of the 
replacement of the cremators. Further expenditure on the replacement of the 
cremators took place during 2016/17 due to the final stage payments of the 
contracted works although increased income levels offset the expenditure. The 
reserves grew steadily in 2017/18 and 2018/19.  

 
6.2 In 2019/20 a decision was taken by the Joint Committee at the meeting of 10th 

December 2019 to distribute £1,500,000 of the General Reserve to each 
Authority in line with the relevant populations as detailed in 4.3 above. For 
2020/21 the reserve balance increased and has been maintained at generally 
the same level for 2021/22.  

 

                 
 
 
 
 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Llwydcoed Crematorium - General Fund Balances 
2015/16 to 2021/22

£'
00

0'
s

Year

Page 15



 Page 6 of 8 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT 
  
7.1 The Internal Audit Final Report ‘Llwydcoed Crematorium 2021/22’ was issued 

on the 23rd May 2022 (and is attached as Appendix 2).  
 
7.2 The audit opinion is that the overall control environment at Llwydcoed 

Crematorium provides reasonable assurance with some a
[...]

9.1 The General Reserves are required to fund further capital expenditure as part 
of the ongoing delivery of the service and is considered to be at a prudent level 
as at 31st March 2022. 

 
9.2 The level of General Reserve will be monitored closely as part of the ongoing 

Budget Monitoring process and reported to the Joint Committee at appropriate 
intervals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 

As amended by 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

19h July 2022 
 
 

Report of the Treasurer to Llwydcoed Crematorium 
 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
 

 
Ref:                                    Contact Officer 
 
Appendix 1  
Draft Annual Return for the Year Ended 31st March 2022         Steve Preddy 
    (01443 680644) 
 
Appendix 2  
Internal Audit Final Report    Steve Preddy 
    (01443 680644) 
 
Appendix 3  
Period 3 Budget Monitoring Update 2022/23    Steve Preddy 
    (01443 680644) 
 
 

Page 18



Accounting statements 2021-22 for: 

Name of body: Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

Year ending Notes and guidance for compilers  
31 March 

2021 
(£) 

31 March 
2022 
(£) 

Please round all figures to nearest £.  
Do not leave any boxes blank and report £0 or nil 
balances. All figures must agree to the underlying 
financial records for the relevant year. 

Statement of income and expenditure/receipts and payments 
1. Balances 

brought forward 
1,086,552 1,477,782 Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year as 

recorded in the financial records. Must agree to line 7 of the 
previous year. 

2. (+) Income  
from local 
taxation/levy 

0 0 Total amount of income received/receivable in the year from 
local taxation (precept) or levy/contribution from principal 
bodies. 

3. (+) Total other 
receipts 

[...]
the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint 
Committee 
I confirm that these accounting statements and Annual 
Governance Statement were approved by the Committee 
under minute reference:  

Certification by the RFO 
I certify that the accounting statements contained in this Annual 
Return present fairly the financial position of the Committee, and 
its income and expenditure, or properly present receipts and 
payments, as the case may be, for the year ended  
31 March 2022. 

Minute ref:  

RFO signature:  

Chair of meeting signature:  

Name: BARRIE DAVIES Name:  
Date: 31 May 2022 Date:  

 

Page 21



 
 
Annual internal audit report to: 

 

Name of body: Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
The Committee’s internal audit, acting independently and on the basis of an assessment of risk, has included carrying 
out a selective assessment of compliance with relevant procedures and controls expected to be in operation during 
the financial year ending 31 March 2022. 
The internal audit has been carried out in accordance with the Committee’s needs and planned coverage. On the 
basis of the findings in the areas examined, the internal audit conclusions are summarised in this table. Set out below 
are the objectives of internal control and the internal audit conclusions on whether, in all significant respects, the 
following control objectives were being achieved throughout the financial year to a standard adequate to meet the 
needs of the Committee. 

Agreed?  
Yes No* N/A Not 

covered** 

Outline of work undertaken as part 
of the internal audit (NB not required 
if detailed internal audit report 
presented to body) 

1. Appropriate books of account have been 
properly kept throughout the year.     

Detailed internal audit report presented 
to body  

2. Financial regulations have been met, 
payments were supported by invoices, 
expenditure was approved and VAT was 
appropriately accounted for. 

    

Detailed internal audit report presented 
to body 

3. The body asse
[...]
 (list any other risk areas below 
or on separate sheets if needed) adequate controls existed: 

Agreed?  
Yes No* N/A Not 

covered** 

Outline of work undertaken as part of 
the internal audit (NB not required if 
detailed internal audit report presented 
to body) 

11. Insert risk area 
      

Insert text 

12. Insert risk area 
      

Insert text 

13. Insert risk area 
      

Insert text 

* If the response is ‘no’, please state the implications and action being taken to address any weakness in control identified  
(add separate sheets if needed). 
** If the response is ‘not covered’, please state when the most recent internal audit work was done in this area and when it is next 
planned, or if coverage is not required, internal audit must explain why not. 
 
My detailed findings and recommendations which I draw to the attention of the Committee are included in my detailed report to the 
Committee dated 23rd May 2022. 

Internal audit confirmation 
I/we confirm that as the Committee’s internal auditor, I/we have not been involved in a management or administrative role within the 
body (including preparation of the accounts) or as a member of the body during the financial years 2020-21 and 2021-22. I also 
confirm that there are no conflicts of interest surrounding my appointment. 
Name of Auditor : Joanna Huxtable 

Name of person who carried out the internal audit:  
C. Mark Thomas MAAT CPFA - Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 

Signature of person who carried out the internal audit:   
Date: 27th May 2022 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Professional, Approachable, Independent  

 

Internal Audit Final Report  
 

 

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM 

RCT 2021/22 

 

Report Issue Date  23rd May 2022 

Report Authors  Lisa Cumpston – Audit Manager 

Joanna Huxtable - Auditor 

Report Distribution  Ceri Pritchard - Crematorium Manager 

Janet Lewis - Bereavement Services 

Manager 

 

See Full Distribution List – Section 4 

 

Page 
[...]
ase Card and associated documentation for Llwydcoed is retained at Glyntaff 
Crematorium. 

• No formal reconciliation of the Purchase Card system is being undertaken. 

• The supporting documents for exhumations are not always held at the same location. 

 

Page 26



STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM 

 

Page 3 of 19 

CONTENTS 

1 Introduction & Background 4 

2 Objectives & Scope 4 

3 Audit Approach 5 

4 Distribution List  5 

5 Acknowledgements 5 

6 Findings & Recommendations 6 - 13 

7 Management Action Plan 14 – 18 

8 Definitions 19 

  

Page 27



STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM 

 

Page 4 of 19 

1. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

An audit of Llwydcoed Crematorium was undertaken in accordance with the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22.  
 
This report sets out the findings of the audit and provides an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk management arrangements in place. 
Where controls are not present or operating satisfactorily, recommendations have been 
made to allow Management to improve internal control, governance and risk management 
to ensure the achievement of objectives.    
 
Llwydcoed Crematorium is run by Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council under a joint 
agreement with Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council. 
 
There is a joint committee that oversees the operation of the Crematorium, the Llwydcoed 
Crematorium Joint Committee. The Committee is made up of Local Authority Councillor 
representative members from Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Councils, who are responsible for overseeing the financial and operational management of 
the Crematorium. 
 
Rhondda Cynon Taf is the host Authority for the Joint Committee, and responsibility for this 
function lies with the Group Director of Community and Children's Services. The Service is 
delivered operationally by Bereavement Services, managed locally by the Director, Public 
Health, Protection & Commun
[...]
TION LIST  

This Final report has also been provided electronically to the following Officers: 
 

• Chief Executive 

• Group Director, Community and Children’s Services 

• Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services 

• Head of Leisure, Sport and Parks  

• Director of Financial and Digital Services 

• Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services 

 

5. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

A number of staff gave their time and co-operation during the course of this review. We 
would like to record our thanks to all of the individuals concerned. 
 

The work undertaken in performing this audit has been conducted in conformance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
The findings and opinion contained within this report are based on sample testing 
undertaken. Absolute assurance regarding the internal control, governance and risk 
management arrangements cannot be provided given the limited time to undertake the audit. 
Responsibility for internal control, governance, risk management and the prevention and 
detection of fraud lies with Management and the organisation. 
 
Any enquires regarding the disclosure or re-issue of this document to third parties should be 
sent to the Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service via 
cmthomas@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk. 

 

Page 29

mailto:cmthomas@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk


STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM 

 

Page 6 of 19 

6. 6. FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

INCOME  

Control Objective: Charges for Bereavement Services are consistent between Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Councils, and that all income due to the Crematorium is received, formally recorded, and banked in accordance with Council guidelines. 

 

Strengths:  
Since the previous audit report in 2020/21, Covid-19 restrictions have lifted, and the site office has re-opened to the public for general enquiries 
and the purchase of memorials. 
 
There is a consistent charging schedule across the two Council’s that are se
[...]
Surplus (-) / Loss (+) -499,110 -54,909 -368,777 130,333

Interest on Investments/ Balances -3,500 0 -3,500 0
Investment Costs 0 136,193 136,193
Payments to Joint Authorities 350,000 0 350,000 0

Net contribution to/from Reserves -152,610 -54,909 113,916 266,526

General reserves B/F 1,488,589 1,488,589 0

Contributions to (-) / from Revenue (+) 152,610 0 -113,916 -266,526

General reserves C/F 1,641,199 0 1,374,673 -266,526

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 PROPOSED CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022 - 2023
	Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

	6 REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER
	7 DRAFT ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT), INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2021/22 AND PERIOD 3 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2022/23
	REPORT OF THE TREASURER
	3.	BACKGROUND
	8.7 	Summary position for 2022-23

	Appendix 1
	Committee approval and certification
	Internal audit confirmation

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Llwydcoed Crematorium 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium meeting held on Tuesday, 2 August 
2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Llwydcoed Crematorium Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor A Crimmings (Chair) 
Councillor D Isaac (Vice-Chair) 

 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors 
Councillor M Colbran  

  
 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors 
Councillor J Elliott Councillor A Fox 

Councillor G Jones  
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 
Ms J Lewis, Bereavement Services Manager 

Mr C Pritchard, Assistant Cemetery Manager/Crematorium Supervisor 
Ms L Coughlan, Solicitor 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCES  
 

 

 Apologies for absences were received from County Borough Councillors K 
Morgan (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) and Councillor J 
Thomas (Merthyr County Borough Council). 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests in matters pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 RESOLVED to elect County Borough Councillor A Crimmings as Chair of the 
Joint Committee for the 2022-23 municipal year. 
 

 

4   TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 RESOLVED to appoint County Borough Councillor D Isaac as Vice-Chair of the 
Joint Committee for the 2022-23 municipal year. 
 
 

 



 

5   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee held on 15th March 2022.  
 

 

6   PROPOSED CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022 - 2023  
 

 

 Members were asked to consider the proposed calendar of quarterly 
meetings for the Joint Committee for the 2022-23 municipal year. 
 
The Assistant Cemetery Manager reported that he would notify Members 
with regards to hybrid meeting capabilities. 
 
Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED to agree the calendar of 
meetings for the 2022-23 municipal year. 
 

 

7   REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER  
 

 

 The Bereavement Services Manager provided Members with Statistics and 
Performance figures relating to the operation of the Crematorium since the last 
meeting and an update to the agreed improvement works at Llwydcoed 
Crematorium. 
 
In addition, the Bereavement Services Manager proposed additional works 
requiring approval from Members to consider installation of CCTV to Llwydcoed 
Crematorium and introduction of Biodiversity areas at Llwydcoed Crematorium 
with accompanying information boards. 
 
Following consideration of the information contained within the report of the 
Bereavement Services Manager it was RESOLVED; 
 

1. To note the Statistics and Performance figures contained within the 
report relating to the operation of the Crematorium since the last 
meeting; and 
 

2. To note and approve the other works detailed in the report. 
 

 

8   DRAFT ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022 
(SUBJECT TO AUDIT), INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2021/22 AND 
PERIOD 3 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2022/23  
 

 

 The Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services provided Members 
with information relating to the unaudited Annual Return for the Year Ended 31st 
March 2022, the Internal Audit Final Report ‘Llwydcoed Crematorium’ issued 
23rd May 2022 and the Period 3 Budget Monitoring Update 2022/23. 

 
A Member sought clarity around the availability of 2022/23 charges for 
bereavement services on the Council’s website. The Bereavement 
Services Manager fed back that this position would be checked and an 
update provided. 
 
Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED – 

 

 



 

(1) To note the report. 
 

(2) To note the unaudited Annual Return for the year ended 31st 
March 2022 as presented. 

 
(3) To note and approve the Internal Audit Final Report. 
 
(4) To note and approve the Period 3 Budget Monitoring Update 

2022/23. 
 

(5) That the Chairman of the Joint Committee signs the Approval 
and Certification Section of the Annual Return. 

 
 

9   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 Following discussions, Members RESOLVED to send letters to the 
previous Committee Members, County Borough Councillor H. Boggis of 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council and D. Chaplin of Merthyr 
Tydfil County Borough Council to thank them for their many years’ 
service to the Committee. 

 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 2.21 pm Councillor A Crimmings (Chair). 
 
 


